


S125E Operating Manual

6.2 Information about the Chart Speed

The blasting speed is achieved by manually pushing the machine.
The selection of the correct chart speed of the blast machine is essential for a good result.
The chart speed depends on the material of the surface to be blasted and the desired profiling.

The correct chart speed will be found out by observing the blasted surface and varying the speed
during the blast cleaning process.

Slight profiling on concrete requires a higher speed than coarse profiling.

Blasting on steel requires a very low chart speed.

6.3 Recommended Blast Paths

20

Normal start-up and operation of the blast machine S125E has been described in Chapter 5 "Initial
operation.”

1. Position the filter unit near to a
power supply source.

2. Connect blast machine and filter with
the dust hose.

3. Place the blast machine near to the
filter unit and spread out the hose as
shown in the illustration.

4. Carry out blast operation in parallel
tracks in a way that the dust hose
and electric cable do not become
twisted.

NOTE: lllustration shows the recommended blast paths leading away from the filter unit, with the
hose spread out in the opposite direction, repeating the process away from the filter unit. Beware of
the maximum length of cable and dust hose during operation.

5. Turn the blast machine around by closing the feed valve, then turn the machine to the right or
left and guide it in an arc to position it parallel to the last blasted path.

6. Repeat this process in order to complete the surface, always moving away from the filter and
toward the open surface.

7. Finally, move the dust filter to the surface that was already blasted, and finish the area where
the filter was located before.




Operating Manual | S125E

6.4 Turning Off the Machine

To switch off the machine, please follow the described procedure:

1. Close the abrasive feed valve by releasing
the lever (1) while the machine is still moving
forward.

NOTE: Keep moving the machine forward
as long as the feed valve is not fully closed
to assure no grooves are blasted into the
surface.

2. Stop the wheel motor by using the switch (2).
3. Finally, switch off the filter unit.

If the machine will not be used for an extended period of time, pull out the main
. plug. Store the machine and cover by a tarp in a dry area.

6.5 Safety Shutdown

The machine must be set into its “Safety Off Position” before starting any kind of maintenance or
repair work. See Chapter 2 “Safety Instructions.”

6.6 If Failure Occurs

In a case of an emergency, immediately release the lever (1) and stop the wheel motor by using the
switch (2).

For repair work, inspection, and all maintenance work, make sure all turning parts
N are at a standstill and secure the machine in the safety-off position (Chapter 2).

Regardless of the following information in Chapter 7, the local safety regulations are
! valid in any case for the operation of the machine.

21



S125E Operating Manual

6.7

Restarting after a Fault

After a fault make sure that you find the reason of the fault before you restart the machine.

If you do not find the fault or if you are unsure about the reason for the fault, please contact your
IMPACTS contact person and ask for help.

For the start up of the machine, see Chapter 5.

All persons in the proximity of the machine must wear safety glasses with lateral
protection as well as safety shoes. Ear protection may be required. The operator is
obliged to wear close fitting protective clothing.

Please consider special regulations in VBG 4 and VDE-0701.These regulations
describe the necessary considerations and actions after repairing and changing
electrical Equipment. For start up of the machine, see chapter 5.

6.8

Proceedings Prior and After Longer Stoppage

Stoppage Longer Than 3 Months:

Switch off the machine (see Chapter 6).

Remove all abrasive out of the machine.

Remove all abrasive from magnets.

Clean the machine and cover with a tarp in a dry area.

Ensure that motors, cables, and plugs are protected against moisture, dust, heat, and shock.

Protect bright parts of the machine and power pack with a preservative oil or grease.

After Longer Stoppage:

22

+ See Chapter 5 "Initial Operation."



Operating Manual | S125E

Chapter 7.0 Maintenance

7.1 Recommendations
7.2 Maintenance and Inspection
7.3 Maintenance
7.4 The Blast Pattern
7.5 Adjusting the Blast-Pattern
7.6 Adjusting the Control Cage
7.7 Wear Parts
7.8 Changing the Wheel Kit

71 Recommendations

Prior to any repair work on the machine and its drives, secure the machine against unintentional
switch-on. Put the machine in its Safety Off Position as described in Chapter 2.

Failures due to inadequate or incorrect maintenance may generate very high repair
costs and longer stoppage periods of the machine. Regular maintenance is
essential.

Safety and service life of the machine depend, among other things, on proper maintenance.

The time indications are based on uninterrupted operation. When the indicated number of working
hours is not achieved during the corresponding period, the period can be extended. However a
full overhaul must be carried out at least yearly.

Due to different working conditions it cannot be foreseen how frequently inspections need to
occur for wear checks, inspection, maintenance and repair works. Prepare a suitable inspection
schedule considering your own working conditions. Our specialists will be pleased to assist you
with any issues you may encounter.

Sub-supplier’s operating and maintenance instructions should be followed during
service and maintenance. Highest attention should be paid when replacing electric
parts and components.

23



S125E

Operating Manual

7.2

Maintenance and Inspection

The following table will show recommendations about time, inspection, and maintenance for the

normal use of the machine.

Operating Hours /
Time Period

Inspection Points & Maintenance Instructions

12 hours — after repairing

Check function of all safety devices.

Check all accessible screw connections for tight seat.

Every 3 hours

Check whether there is any foreign matter in the hopper, the feed
spout, or in the blast wheel unit.

Check the amount of abrasive in the hopper. Refill if necessary.

Daily — prior to operation

Check the hose connections for tightness and fixed seat.
Check the hose to the filter for damages.
Make sure that the dust bin of the filter has been dumped.

Check blast wheel, feed spout, liners and fasteners for wear and
damage.

Check the separator parts for wear and defects. Remove foreign
bodies and dust deposits.

Check the level of abrasive in the storage hopper. Refill to bottom
of wire mesh if necessary.

Check the magnetic and seals for wear and replace if necessary.

Check the electric connections for sediments of dirt or foreign
bodies.

Check the electric motor for dirt and other contaminants.

After 20 hours

Replace the blast wheel unit

Yearly

Fully overhaul and clean the entire machine.

7.3 Maintenance

24

As already mentioned in Chapter 5 “Initial operation,” we recommend you make your first repair
work on the machine with the help of an IMPACTS personnel. Using this recommendation, your
maintenance personnel will have the opportunity to get an extensive training.

Only those repair works are described which occur within the context of maintenance or which are

required to replace wear parts.

If you replace parts yourself for specific reasons, the following instructions and work
o sequence have to be observed:




Operating Manual | S125E

* You should also stock all spare or wear parts that cannot be supplied quickly. As a rule, production
standstill periods are more expensive than the cost for the corresponding spare part.

» Screws that have been removed must be replaced with those of the same quality (strength,
material) and design.

Prior to any repair work on the machine and its drives, secure the machine against
unintentional switching-on. Pull out the main plug in order to do this. Store the plug
near the machine to avoid accidents.

7.4 The Blast Pattern

Abrasive leaving the blast wheel blades is not thrown in all directions. Scatter is restricted to an
angle of about 50°. This is achieved through the use of a control cage which surrounds the impeller.
The position of the window in the control cage determines the direction and HOT ZONE of the blast
pattern.

Correct adjustment of the control cage and

thus of the blast pattern is the most important
factor for optimum working with the S125E blast
machine.

Incorrect adjustment of the control cage results
in very high wear and premature blasting-
through of the liners in the blast wheel housing,
as well as reduced blasting performance and

a possible loss of the rebound energy of the
abrasive.

1 Control Cage Fixing Plate

2  Control Cage

3 Impeller

7.5 Adjusting the Blast Pattern and Control Cage

In order to get a uniform and perfect blast pattern on the surface to be treated, the correct adjustment
of the blast pattern is most important.

Prior to any maintenance or repair work on the machine and its drives, secure the
machine against unintended switching-on by putting the machine in its Safety Off
Position (see Chapter 2).

Incorrect adjustment of the blast pattern will result in:
* Uneven cleaning (shadows on the right or left hand side).

» Extreme high wear (Wheel kit and the liners).
25



S125E Operating Manual

The following three factors will affect the blast pattern:

1.

Worn Wheel Kit: With increased wear of the Wheel Kit (impeller & control cage), the blast
pattern will start to change. Please replace. After changing the Wheel Kit, the adjustment of the
control cage must be checked and re-adjusted. Do do so, you will need to create a new blast
pattern and adjust accordingly. The same consideration applies for blasting on another type of
surface.

Size of Abrasive: The size of the abrasive affects the blast pattern. Every change of abrasive
requires the blast pattern to be set or to be re-adjusted.

Position of the Control Cage: The correct adjustment of the control cage is most important
to obtain an optimum blast pattern. The control cage has a lateral window. The position of this
window determines where the abrasive is fed on the blast wheel blades, and therefore where it
physically hits the surface to be treated.

7.6

Adjusting the Control Cage

The adjustment is done by loosening the control cage fixing plate and turning the control cage into a
pre-setting position.

The following adjustment standard value is important to know: the control cage opening is set
approximately opposite to the throwing angle. The abrasive grain size plays an important role in
this situation. Different types of abrasive have different throwing characteristics due to their different
weights and frictional resistance. This is why the blast-pattern needs to be adjusted after pre-setting
and testing.

After fitting new spare parts, always check the blast pattern in order to get best performance. This is
the only way to obtain optimal performance and to avoid unnecessary wear and repair costs.

The adjustment should be carried out as follows:

The position of the Control Cage is determined by the control cage fixing plate. In the middle position
is the upper end of the window of the control cage compared to a clock at 11:30 o'clock.

You can change the position in both directions up to 12.5°.

1.

26

Loosen the two bolts and readjust the control
cage fixing plate.

After adjustment, tighten the bolts on the plate
to hold it in position.

Place the blast machine on a 5-8 mm thick
steel plate, and blast for 45 seconds at full
abrasive load without moving the machine.

After 45 seconds, stop blasting and move
the machine from the blast zone to carefully
inspect the steel plate for HOT ZONE (H).




Operating Manual

S125E

You will find the HOT ZONE (H) on the
blasted surface where the machine has
developed the highest blast intensity.

This ZONE is normally a little lighter and
warmer than the rest of the blast cleaned
area due to the heat that is generated by

the impacts of abrasive.

« If the blast pattern is exactly in the
middle of the HOT ZONE, you may
proceed with normal blasting.

« If the blast pattern shows irregularities
in the HOT ZONE, you must readjust
the control cage slightly until the
pattern is exactly in the middle. (See

the following for proper adjustments.)

Note: All descriptions are described from the front into the blast wheel.

« If the blast result shows strong blasting on the right-hand side (R) and weak blasting on the left-
hand side (shadows), turn the upper edge of the control cage clockwise (CW) for 2-4 mm.

+ If the blast result shows strong blasting on the left-hand side (L) and weak blasting on the right-
hand side (shadows), turn the upper edge of the control cage counter-clockwise (CCW) for 2-4

mm.

A\

Never slacken cage clamps or try to adjust the control cage when the machine is in

operation.

7.7 Recommended Spare Parts List

To avoid long standstills of the machine, IMPACTS recommends to keep the following spare parts in

stock.
Number Description Amount
1 Impeller 1
2 Control Cage 1
3 Blast Wheel 1

AN\

After the change of any spare parts,
you should always adjust the blast
pattern. Only this will guarantee your
machine will work most efficiently and save
unnecessary wear and repair costs.

27



S125E Operating Manual

7.8

Changing the Wheel Kit

The Tune-up Kit (Wheel Kit) consist of the Blast Wheel, the Control Cage, the Impeller, and the fixing
screw.

Removal

1.

Fitting of the Wheel Kit
1.
2.

Remove the separator, by loosening
the 4 screws and slide the separator
away from the blast housing (1).
Take care of the O-ring (2).

Loosen the screws (3) of the control a
cage fixing plate (4) and remove it.
Then remove the control cage (5).

Now loosen the Impeller (6) by using
the Impeller key (7) and remove it.
While doing that, keep the fixing (V)
of the motor pushed down.

Loosen the 4 fixing screws (B), two on one side and two on the opposite side, of the motor
mounting plate. Take the motor out of the housing and take care of the wheel. Check the wear
of the hub for the wheel and replace, if necessary.

Clean the threads of the motor shaft.

Bring the wheel through the housing
opening, put the motor with the motor
mounting plate against the housing, and
tighten the screws.

Continue in reversed order for the removal
process.

Make sure the wheel is loose and "free-
wheeling."

NOTE: Every time you change the wheel, please check the threads of the motor shaft. Make sure that
the impeller is tightened carefully. It has to be carefully checked that there is no dust and abrasive in
the threads.

After every repair around the wheel, the wheel motor should be started without abrasive in order to
check, that the rotating parts are moving freely and that there is no vibration.

The wheel motor is a long life part. Damage with the wheel motor will appear if you hear unusual
noises or it stops completely. In this case, contact the IMPACTS service department.

28



Operating Manual | S125E

Chapter 8.0 Electrical System

8.1  Tips for the Electronics
8.2 Circuit Diagram

8.1 Tips for the Electronics

Completely shut off the machine for repair or maintenance work. All plugs have to
be disconnected. Keep all cables and plugs near the machine in order to prevent
the machine from being switched on accidentally.

Electric spares need to be ordered with reference to the electrical circuit diagram within this chapter. If
there is any doubt, you need to call your local IMPACTS service technician.

The electrical parts must be inspected regularly. Please note in particular the specified recurring inspec-
tions according to VBG 4 or other local regulations. Defects such as loose connections or scorched
cables must be rectified immediately. Call a skilled electrician or the IMPACTS customer service.

Work on the electrical parts of the equipment have to be undertaken by a skilled
electrician or by a trained person under the guidance and supervision of a skilled
electrician in accordance with the electrical engineering regulations.

29



S125E Operating Manual

Chapter 9.0 Error Diagnostics

9.1 Diagnosis of Errors
9.2 Diagnosis of Electrical Failures

9.1 Diagnosis of Errors

against unintentional switching on. Put the machine to its Safety off position as
described in Chapter 2.

f Prior to any repair work on the machine or its drives, the machine has to be secured

Failure Possible Reasons for Failure| Failure Corrective Actions

Unusual Vibrations | Uneven wear of the blast wheel Replace blast wheel set

Check separator and all other

Unbalance due to broken parts or sections of the machine.

SERES. Remove all broken parts.
Unusual Noise Low clearances or bad Check parts adjustments (Blast
adjustments of turning parts wheel and Control Cage).
Check screws and bolts to be
Loose or lost screws. fitted correctly. Tighten where
necessary.
Motor Bearing worn Replace motor
Reduced Not enough abrasive in storage Fill up abrasive
performance or no . Adjust valve lever and valve
performance Valve adjustment

disk.

Check all seals and dust hose /
Check filtration unit to be sealed
properly (dust bin)

Too much dust and sand in the
circuit

Blast wheel or control cage worn

Blast wheel or control cage .
out. Replace worn items.

Too much abrasive emitted when Ensure motor has max speed
switched on. before opening the valve,

30



Operating Manual | S125E

Failure

Too much wear in the
wheel housing and
rebound chamber

Possible Reasons for Failure

Wrong position of the control cage

Failure Corrective Actions

The abrasive flow goes to the
wheel housing and not to the
surface.

Adjust the control cage

Too high abrasive
consumption

Too much air through the system

Too much abrasive in the hopper

Reduce airflow by adjusting air
flow opening valve on top of the
separator

Reduce the amount of abrasive
in the machine

9.2 Diagnosis of Electrical Failures

Prior to any repair work on the machine or its drives, the machine has to be secured
against unintentional switching on. Put the machine to its Safety off position as
described in Chapter 2.
Work on the electrical parts of the equipment have to be undertaken by a skilled
electrician or by a trained person under the guidance and supervision of a skilled
electrician in accordance with the electrical engineering regulations.

Failure Possible Reasons for Failure | Failure Corrective Actions

Motor does not start up

Missing voltage

Faulty Switch
Cable broken
Faulty Plug

Check power supply

Diagnosis and replacement by
electrician

Motor stops during
operation

Current too high
Cable Defect

Carbon brushes worn out

Check by electrician
Replace cable

Replace through an electrician

31




S125E Operating Manual

Chapter 10.0 Spare Parts

10.1 Machine Overview

10.2 Wheel Drive

10.3 Housing Assembly

10.4 Valve Actuator Assembly
10.5 Base Seal Assembly

10.1 Machine Overview

POS QTy. DESCRIPTION PART No.
1 1 WHEEL DRIVE ASSY. BM N98012A
2 1 HOUSING ASSY. BM N301030
3 1 VALVE ACTUATOR ASSY. BM N301535
4 1 BASE SEAL ASSY. BM N301523

32




Operating Manual | S125E

10.2 Wheel Drive

POS QTY. | DESCRIPTION PART NO.
1 1 WHEEL DRIVE MOTOR 230 Volt 601 000 066
1 WHEEL DRIVE MOTOR 110 Volt 601 000 067
2 1 AL MOTORADAPTER MET 201002 441
3 1 WHEEL HUB $125 201001 351
4 1 FELT SEAL 201001 320
5 1 BLASTWHEEL 201 001 349
6 1 IMPELLOR 201001 248
7 1 CONTROL CAGE 201001 249
8 1 CCAGE ADJUSTER 201001 341
9 1 SEAL FEEDER VALVE 201001 441
10 2 NUT DIN EN 24032 M5 Zn
11 2 HEX NUT M& DIN 934 M6 Zn
12 6 WASHER DIN 125-1 B6,4 Zn
13 4 PREVAILLING HEX. HD. NUT DIN 985 M6 Zn
14 4 CYL. HEAD CAP SCREW DIN 912 M4x35 Zn
15 4 WASHER DIN 125-1 B4,3

33



S125E

Operating Manual

10.3

Housing Assembly

34

POS QTyY. DESCRIPTION PART No.
1 1 BLAST HOUSING 5125 201001 336
2 1 REBOUND S125 201 0001 337
3 1 COVER 201001 339
4 1 TOP HANDLE 201001 338
5 1 AIR ADJUSTER 201001 340
6 1 KNURLED NUT 311000 040
7 2 CYL SLOT SCREW DIN 84 M4x8
8 1 SOFT RUBBER HANDLE 310000013
9 4 WASHER DIN 9021 6,4 Zn
10 5 PREVAILLING HEX. HD. NUT DIN 985 M6 Zn
11 4 HEX HEAD BOLT DIN EN 24018 M6x12 Zn
12 4 LOCK WASHER DIN 128 A6 Zn
13 1 VALVE LEVER STOP PLATE 201001 494
14 2 WASHER DIN 9021 ST 4 Zn
15 2 SPR.LOCK WASHER DIN 128 A4
16 2 NUT DIN EN 24032 M4 Zn
17 2 CYL SLOT SCREW DIN 84 M4x10




Operating Manual

S125E

10.4 Valve Actuator Assembly

POS QTY. DESCRIPTION PART No.
1 1 ACTUATOR 201 001 347
2 1 VALVE SHAFT 201001 344
3 1 ACTUATOR SHAFT 201 001 346
4 1 LINCKAGE 201001 345
5 2 VALVE CLAMPING PLATE 201001 342
6 1 VALVE WASHER 201001 343
7 2 PREVAILLING HEX. HD. NUT DIN 985 M6 Zn
8 1 CYL. HD. CAP SCREW DIN 912 M5x20
9 2 NUT DIN EN 24032 M5 Zn
10 6 WASHER DIN 125-1B6.4 Zn
11 2 CYL. HEAD CAP SCREW DIN 912 M4x12 Zn
12 4 LOCK WASHER DIN 128 A6 Zn
13 2 CYL HEAD SLOT SCREW DIN 84 M3x10
14 2 SPRING WASHER DIN 128 A3 Zn
15 1 VALVE LEVER STOP PLATE 201001494
16 2 CYL SLOT SCREW DIN 84 M4x10
17 2 NUT DIN EN 24032 M4 Zn
18 2 WASHER DIN 8021 ST 4 Zn
19 2 SPR.LOCK WASHER DIN 128 A4
20 4 CYL. HEAD CAP SCREW DIN 912 M4x35 Zn
21 4 WASHER DIN 125-1 B4,3
22 1 TENSION SPRING 201 000 131

35



S125E

Operating Manual

10.5 Base Seal Assembly

36

POS QTY. | DESCRIPTION PART.No.

1 1 RH SIDE SEAL BOX 201001325

2 1 LH SIDE SEAL BOX 201001 326

3 1 FRONT SEALSUPPORT 201001 327

4 1 RH SIDE BRUSH §125 201001 322

5 1 LH SIDE SEAL BRUSH 5125 202 001 323

6 2 SIDE PLATE 201001 328

7 2 FRONT SEAL 201001 330

8 2 SIDE SEAL PLATE 201001 329

9 4 SPRING 201001321

10 1 SEAL RUBBER STRIP 201001 350

1 1 TOP CLAMPING ANGLE 201001 334

12 1 BOTTOM SEAL STRIP 201 001 332

13 1 CLAMPING ANGLE 201001333

14 2 CLAMPING PLATE 201001335

15 1 OUTER SEAL LAYER 201001 568

16 1 OUTER SEAL LAYER 201 001 568LH

17 1 SEAL LAYER 201 001 567LH

18 1 SEAL LAYER 201 001 567

18 4 HEX. SOCK.Hd. CAP SCREW DIN 912 M6x12 Zn
20 3 SLOTTED C.SINK HD.SCREW DIN 863 M4x10Zn
21 4 HEX SOCK HEAD CAP SCREW DIN 912 M6x20
22 6 SL. CYL.HD. SCREW DIN 84 M5x15 Zn
23 2 HEX SOCK HEAD CAP SCREW DIN 912 M5x10 Zn







IMPACTS Americas
1384 Bungalow Rd.
Morris, IL 60450 USA
(815) 941-4800
(815) 941-4600 Fax
www.IMPACTSAmericas.com



